costs. This is because the majority of deliberate treatment
costs for anxiety disorders, which are largely chronic in
nature, most likely are incurred within the first few years
of treatment, whereas inappropriate costs resulting from
nontreatment of anxiety most likely persist over the long
term. The implication of this pattern is that although more
aggressive outreach and treatment of people with anxiety
disorders could lead to a short-term increase in societal
costs, these costs would be reduced over the long run.

Not only would progress in this direction likely help
reduce the overall economic burden, it could also confer
benefits in terms of a reduced extent or severity of psychi-
atric conditions that often occur secondary to anxiety dis-
orders, such as depression or substance abuse. As a result,
investments in diagnosis and treatment could lead to im-
proved quality of life for patients and caregivers in terms
of their functionality on a range of daily activities. Even
though such investments could be justified in economic
terms, further research is needed to target areas in which

Table 4. Sensitivity of Estimates to Alternative Assumptions
Sensitivity of Estimate to

Basis for Variation of Assumption by:

Cost Category Estimatea Key Assumptions Calculation +10%a –10%a

Direct psychiatric $13.26 (31%) Regression estimates of excess utilization NCS data used here $16.08 (28%) $10.72 (30%)
treatment costs Cost per day/visit of psychiatric service News periodicals;

professional
associations
(references 9 and 10)

Indirect workplace $ 4.12 (10%) Regression estimates of excess adverse NCS data used here $ 4.99 (9%) $ 3.35 (9%)
costs workplace outcomes

Impairment rate NCS data used here
Direct pharmaceutical $ 0.76 (2%) Direct pharmaceutical costs Written communication $ 0.84 (1%) $ 0.68 (2%)

costs from officials at
Pfizer Inc

Direct nonpsychiatric $23.03 (54%) Average health care costs for individuals Fishman et al6 $33.23 (59%) $19.52 (55%)
treatment costs treated for anxiety disorders

Percent change in cost per person because Fishman et al6

of presence of anxiety disorder
Treated percentage of anxiety disorder NCS data used here

sufferers
Cost offset assumption Medical literature

(reference 14)
Direct psychiatric treatment costs Regression models

described herein
Indirect mortality $ 1.17 (3%) Percentage of suicides related to anxiety Medical literature $ 1.29 (2%) $ 1.06 (3%)

costs disorders (references 4,
11, and 21)

Total $42.34 (100%) $56.43 (100%) $35.33 (100%)
aIn billions of dollars.

Table 5. Risk Factors for Service Usage and Adverse